## CHAPTER 52.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE HUNDRED (100), OF CHAP-TER EIGHT (8), OF THE GENERALSTATUTES OF ONE THOUS-AND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), RELAT-ING TO COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one hundred (100), of chapter eight (8), title three (3) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be and the same

is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

Section 100. The County Commissioners shall each receive three dollars (\$3) per day for each day they are necessarily compensation employed in transacting the county business, and ten (10) cents per mile for every mile traveled in going to and returning from the meeting of the county board in the discharge of any official duty, computed by the nearest traveled route. but no County Commissioner shall receive pay for more than twenty (20) days in any one (1) official year, or be entitled to traveling fees for attendance on more than six (6) sessions in any one (1) official year, and the County Auditor, in drawing his warrant upon the County Treasurer for the pay and traveling fees prescribed in this section, shall specify upon the face of said warrant the number of days of service and the amount of mileage for which such warrant is issued, and any County Auditor who shall issue his warrant for the payment of any amount in excess of the pay and traveling fees prescribed in this section shall forfeit to the county the amount of such excess, to be deducted from his salary: the provisions of this act shall not affect the pay and traveling fees of the commissioners of any county whose pay and fees are now provided for by a special law regulating the same. Provided.that any County Commissioner while actually employed in the business of the county by order of the board, may charge and receive pay at the rate of three dollars (\$3) per day for each day so employed and ten (10) cents per mile for every mile traveled in the performance of such duty. Provided, that no commissioner shall receive pay for more than twenty-five (25) days in one year.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 28, 1881.

Warrants shall specify number of days' service and mileage.